

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK D. SIEVERS, :

Appellant, :

vs. :

Case No. SC20-0225

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

KAREN M. KINNEY
Assistant Public Defender
FLA. BAR NO. 856932

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 03/22/2021 12:33:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 44

PART I: ERRORS IN THE CONVICTIONS (I-XI)..... 47

ISSUE I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SUSTAINING
OBJECTIONS TO SIEVERS' CLOSING ARGUMENT AND
GIVING A JUDICIAL REBUTTAL TO THAT ARGUMENT47

ISSUE II: PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE STATE'S
REBUTTAL CLOSING, WHERE THE PROSECUTOR
SUGGESTED THAT CURTIS WRIGHT WOULD BE
POLYGRAPHED BEFORE HIS SENTENCING, VIOLATED
SIEVERS' RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL64

ISSUE III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING
DETECTIVE LEBID TO OPINE ON HIS ABILITY TO TELL
WHEN CURTIS WRIGHT WAS LYING67

ISSUE IV: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING CURTIS
WRIGHT'S TESTIMONY THAT HE PRAYED BEFORE
CHANGING HIS STORY AND TELLING THE TRUTH71

ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCLUDING THE
VIDEO OF CURTIS WRIGHT'S PROFFER AND THE CLIP
FROM THAT VIDEO WHERE THE PROSECUTOR
DISCUSSED THE INVOLVEMENT OF WRIGHT'S WIFE75

ISSUE VI: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PROHIBITING
CROSS-EXAMINATION OF CURTIS WRIGHT ON A

POSSIBLE SEXUAL MOTIVE FOR THE MURDER	87
<u>ISSUE VII:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF KIMBERLY TORRES, SIEVERS' NEIGHBOR	93
<u>ISSUE VIII:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING GRUESOME AUTOPSY PHOTOS THAT WERE NOT RELEVANT TO ANY ISSUE IN DISPUTE	104
<u>ISSUE IX:</u> THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE TRIAL ERRORS REQUIRES REVERSAL FOR A NEW TRIAL	107
<u>ISSUE X:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE WRIGHT'S TESTIMONY WAS INHERENTLY UNRELIABLE AND NOT COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT SIEVERS' CONVICTIONS	109
<u>ISSUE XI:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE CONSPIRACY COUNT WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT SIEVERS CONSPIRED WITH RODGERS	114
<u>PART II: SENTENCING ERRORS (XII-XVIII)</u>	117
<u>ISSUE XII:</u> THE STATE WAS STATUTORILY PRECLUDED FROM SEEKING DEATH WHERE THE PROSECUTOR FAILED TO GIVE NOTICE OF ANY AGGRAVATING FACTOR WITHIN 45 DAYS OF ARRAIGNMENT	117
<u>ISSUE XIII:</u> THE PROSECUTOR VIOLATED SIEVERS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY URGING THE JURY TO REJECT THE CONCEDED STATUTORY MITIGATOR	130
<u>ISSUE XIV:</u> THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED SIEVERS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT MITIGATION BY	

REQUIRING REDACTION OF HIS DAUGHTER’S LETTER.....	136
<u>ISSUE XV:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE TO THE JURY, INCLUDING THE OVERLY PREJUDICIAL MADE-FOR-TV VIDEO OF TERESA SEIVERS	141
<u>ISSUE XVI:</u> THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY FAILING TO HOLD A <u>SPENCER</u> HEARING BEFORE IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE.....	146
<u>ISSUE XVII:</u> WHERE THE ONLY EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE CONVICTION AND THE SINGLE AGGRAVATOR IS THE CODEFENDANT’S UNCORROBORATED TESTIMONY THAT CONFLICTS WITH HIS PRETRIAL STATEMENTS AND WAS INDUCED THROUGH THE STATE’S PROMISE OF LENIENCY, THE DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	149
<u>ISSUE XVIII:</u> PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW IS AN ESSENTIAL COMPONENT OF FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SYSTEM AND NECESSARY TO AVOID AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS RESULT; THE SENTENCE SHOULD BE REDUCED TO LIFE BECAUSE THIS IS NOT AMONG THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIGATED FIRST-DEGREE MURDERS	150
CONCLUSION.....	156
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	157

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	143
<u>Bowles v. Russell</u> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	123
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	85
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	85, 86
<u>Crawford v. United States</u> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909)	110
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	91
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	91
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	133, 139
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	139
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238(1972)	150
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	150
<u>Herring v. New York</u> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	59, 64

<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	85
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	119
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	110
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	139
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	143, 144
<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	91
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	139
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	151, 152
<u>Pulley v. Harris</u> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984)	152, 153, 154
<u>South Carolina v. Gathers</u> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	143
<u>Starr v. United States</u> , 153 U.S. 614 (1894)	59
<u>U.S. v. Allard</u> , 464 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006)	59
<u>U.S. v. Mazzilli</u> , 848 F. 2d 384 (2d Cir. 1988)	58
<u>U.S. v. Thevis</u> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982)	59

<u>United States v. Acosta,</u> 924 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 2019)	73
<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 720 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1983)	65
<u>United States v. Carroll,</u> 26 F.3d 1380 (6th Cir. 1994)	65
<u>United States v. Harvey,</u> 547 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1976)	83
<u>United States v. Sampol,</u> 636 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	73
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 962 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1992)	66, 67
<u>United States v. Waterman,</u> 732 F.2d 1527 (8th Cir.1984)	113, 114
State Cases	
<u>Aaron v. State,</u> 284 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1973)	115
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla.1999)	105, 106
<u>Alvarado-Contreras v. State,</u> 305 So. 3d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020)	83
<u>Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.220 Discovery (3.202 Expert Testimony of Mental Mitigation During Penalty Phase of Capital Trial),</u> 674 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1995)	124
<u>Antoine v. State,</u> 138 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	83

<u>Bailey v. State,</u> 224 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 1969)	148
<u>Bearden v. State,</u> 161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015)	81
<u>Benitez-Saldana v. State,</u> 67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	135
<u>Besaraba v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	155
<u>Bowles v. State,</u> 381 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	70
<u>Braddy v. State,</u> 111 So.3d 810 (Fla. 2012)	67
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	138
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So.2d 181 (Fla.2005)	108
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 11 So. 3d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	57
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	56, 63
<u>Bybee v. State,</u> 295 So. 3d 1229 (Fla. 2d DCA 2020)	122
<u>Calloway v. State,</u> 210 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 2017)	71
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 2 So.3d 291 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	84
<u>Chatman v. State,</u> 687 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	83, 90

<u>Correia v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 952 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	83
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	89, 93
<u>Crook v. State,</u> 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	150, 151
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 925 (Fla.1990)	106
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 121 So.3d 462 (Fla. 2018)	151
<u>De la Osa v. State,</u> 158 So. 3d 712 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	116
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	60
<u>Dempsey v. Shell Oil Co.,</u> 589 So.2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	83
<u>Demus v. State,</u> 281 So. 3d 505 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019)	116
<u>Faulk v. State,</u> 222 So. 3d 621 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	135
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 816 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2002)	85
<u>Gibson v. State,</u> 661 So.2d 288 (Fla.1995)	147
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 136 So. 3d 1125 (Fla. 2014)	54
<u>Gonzalez v. State,</u> 829 So.2d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	126

<u>Goodrich v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	54, 62
<u>Gosciminski v. State,</u> 132 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 2013)	60
<u>Green v. State,</u> 27 So. 3d 731 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	96
<u>Hair v. State,</u> 428 So.2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	82
<u>Hernandez v. Page,</u> 580 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	128
<u>Hess v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)	132
<u>In re Amendments to Fla. Rules of Criminal Procedure,</u> 200 So. 3d 758 (Fla. 2016)	124
<u>In re Goldman's Estate,</u> 79 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1955)	127
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 25 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 2009)	84
<u>Jacques v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	56
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 294 So. 3d 378 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020)	70
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 715 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	115
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 238 So. 3d 726 (Fla. 2018)	61, 67
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 385 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	89, 91

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	154, 155
<u>Keen v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	103
<u>Key v. State,</u> 296 So. 3d 469 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020)	128
<u>Kopel v. Kopel,</u> 229 So. 3d 812 (Fla. 2017)	122
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	156
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 308 So.3d 544 (Fla. 2020)	154, 155
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 53 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 1951)	116
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	82
<u>Long v. State,</u> 92 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1957)	116
<u>Marra v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	115
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 604 So.2d 799 (Fla.1992)	106
<u>McDuffie v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	108
<u>McWatters v. State,</u> 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	81
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	54

<u>Mouery v. State,</u> 884 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	90
<u>Murphy v. Intern. Robotic Sys., Inc.,</u> 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000)	65
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1108 (Fla. 2009)	63
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	133
<u>O'Connor v. State,</u> 590 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	115
<u>Pantoja v. State,</u> 59 So. 3d 1092 (Fla. 2011)	81, 89
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	129, 130
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 16 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	82
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1997)	146, 147
<u>Pomeranz v. State,</u> 634 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	90
<u>Raulerson v. State,</u> 102 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1958)	57
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 285 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2019)	129
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 726 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	134
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	132

<u>Scala v. State,</u> 213 So. 3d 1085 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	65
<u>Seibert v. State,</u> 64 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 2010)	105
<u>Seibert v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2006)	70
<u>Sims v. Brown,</u> 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	96
<u>Smallwood v. State,</u> 113 So.3d 724 (Fla. 2013)	152
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009)	105
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 98 So. 3d 632 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	82, 84
<u>Spann v. State,</u> 985 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 2008)	61
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	146
<u>State v. Chantiloupe,</u> 248 So. 3d 1191 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	123
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	63, 107, 109, 140
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	132
<u>State v. Fernandez,</u> 141 So. 3d 1211 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	1
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	90

<u>Tellis v. State,</u> 779 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	126
<u>Thayer v. State,</u> 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	123
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	56
<u>Tishner v. Cameron,</u> 75 So. 3d 787 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	126
<u>Tumblin v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 1093 (Fla. 2010)	70
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 279 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019)	54
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	150, 151
<u>Webster v. State,</u> 646 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	114
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	63
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 912 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	54, 91
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	103
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	103
<u>Yacob v. State,</u> 136 So.3d 539 (Fla. 2014)	153, 154
<u>Young v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	126

Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. amend VI	67,85,114
U.S. Const. amend V	67, 114
U.S. Const. amend XIV	67, 114

State Statutes

Art. 1, §17, Fla. Const	152
Art. 1, § 9, Fla. Const	114
art. 1, § 16, Fla. Const	85, 92,140
Art. 1, §§, 2, 9, 16, Fla. Const	67
§90.106, Fla. Stat	56
§90.107, Fla. Stat	139
§90.403, Fla Stat.	143
§90.608, Fla Stat.	82, 90
§90.611, Fla. Stat.	72, 73
§90.801, Fla. Stat.	103
§775.021, Fla. Stat	128
§777.04, Fla. Stat	115
§782.04, Fla. Stat.	118,119, 123
§921.141, Fla. Stat	119,130
§924.051, Fla. Stat.	63
§982.04, Fla. Stat.	124

Federal Rules	
Federal Rule of Evidence 610	73
State Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.045	157
Fla. R. App. P. 9.200	7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	157
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.160	126
Fla R. of Crim. P. 3.202	117, 118, 122, 124
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.4(e)	65
Other Authorities	
<u>Accomplice Testimony Under Contingent Plea Agreements,</u> 72 Cornell L. Rev. 800 (1987)	113
<u>Accomplices in Federal Court: A Case for Increased Evidentiary Standards,</u> 100 Yale L.J. 785 (1990)	112
<u>Agreements for Cooperation in Criminal Cases,</u> 45 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1992)	53
<u>An Offer You Can't Refuse? United States v. Singleton and the Effects of Witness/Prosecutorial Agreements,</u> 9 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 433 (2000)	113
<u>Thou Shalt Not Kill Any Nice People: The Problem of Victim Impact Statements in Capital Sentencing,</u> 35 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 93 (1997)	145
<u>Victim Impact Videos: The New-Wave of Evidence in Capital Sentencing Hearings,</u> 26 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 1069 (2008)	144
